Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2006-159

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON,
FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH A
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MARATHON
FIRE STATION NO. 14 TO BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $6,190,924

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City™) issued a Request for Qualifications for
Construction Manager at Risk (General Contractor) for the construction of the Fire Station No. 14 (the
“Project”); and

WHEREAS, after qualifications were received on June 14, 2006, the City Council reviewed
all submissions and identified Biltmore Construction Company, Inc. (the “Contractor”) as the most

qualified company and awarded the contract; and

WHEREAS, at this time, Biltmore Construction has submitted its guaranteed maximum price
for construction of Marathon Fire Station No. 14 in an amount not to exceed $6,190,924.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Council authorizes the City Manager to sign a contract (attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”) on behalf of the City with a guaranteed maximum price for the construction of Marathon
Fire Station No. 14 to Biltmore Construction in an amount not to exceed $6,190,924.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 3rd
day of October, 2006.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

A

Christopﬁ M. Bull, Mayor




AYES: Mearns, Tempest, Pinkus, Worthington, Bull
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:
Diane Clavier
City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

o/
/—*" YT
Ve ay ‘
[) !
City Attorney




Amendment No. 1
AMENDMENT NO. 1

»:.“*AIA Document A121"CMc - 2003

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

Pursunnt to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, dated July 26,2006 between City of
Marathoen (Owner) and Biltmore Construction Ca,, Inc. (the Construction Manager), for
Construction of Fire Station  No 14 (the Project), the Owner and Construction Manager
establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price end Contract Time for the Work as set forth
below.

ARTICLE | GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

The Construction Manager's Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Work, including the
estimuted Cost of the Work as defined in Article 6 nnd the Construction Manager's Fee as
defined in Article 5, is Six Million, One Hundred Ninety One Thousuand and 00/100

( $6,191,000.00 ). This Price is for the performunce of the Work in accordance with the
Contract Documents listed and attached to this Amendment and marked Exhibits A
through F, as follows:

Exhibit A Drawings, Specifications, addenda and General,
Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract on which the Guaranteed
Maximum Price is based, pages 1 through 10 , dated 11/10/06

Exhibit B Allowance items, pages 1 through 1 ,dated 11/10/06 .
Exhibit C Assumptions and Clarifications made in preparing the
Guaranteed Maximum Price, pages | through 2, dated 11/10/06

Exhibit D Complcti‘on Schedule, pages 1 through 1 ’, dated 11/10/06
Exhibit E Alternate Prices, pupes —through——-dated
Exhibit F Unit Prices, puges —through—dated——

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:
The authar of this document has
added Information needed for ils
completion. The author may also
have revised the taxt of the
original AA standard form. An
Additions and Deletlons Report
ihat notes added infarmation as
well as ravislons to the standard
form isxt is avallable from the
author and should be reviewed.
A vertical line In the left margin of
this document indicates where
the author has added necessary
Information and where the author
has added o or deleted from the
original AlA text.

This document has Imporiant
legal consegquences.

Consulialion with an allorney
Is sncouraged with respec! o
iis complation or madification.

AlA Document A121™8CMe — 2003 Amendmsnt No. 1, Copyright @ 1951, 1338 and 2003 by The American Instilute of Architects and The Assoclaled
General Conlractors of America. All rights reserved. WARNING: This document [s pratecied by U.S. Copyright Law and Internatlonsl Trealles.
Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this document, or any portion of it, moy result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be
prosecuted to the meximum extent possible under the law. This dooument was produced by AIA software at 15:55:38 on 11/10/2006 under Order

Np,1000214860_1 which expires on 1/11/2007, and Is nol lor resale.
User Notes:

(2098981956)



ARTICLE Il CONTRACT TIME
The date of Substantial Completion established by this Amendment is:

(Signature)

Nughttl ., e T ched e Resl b/ eco
(Prifitrj(j@fa tit, e)u) (Printed yame and fitle)

Wiy Clavwo oaty

ATTEST ATTES

| 111006

AlA Document A121™MCMe —~ 2003 Amendment No, 1, Copyright ® 1951, 1858 and 2003 by Tha American Instilule of Architecis and The Assoclaied
General Contractors of Amerlca, All rights reserved. WARNING: This decument Is protecled by U.S. Copyright Law and International Trestles.
Unauthorized reproductian or distribution of this document, or any portion af It, may resuit In severe clvll and eriminal penaltles, and will be
prossculed to the maximum extent possibte under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 15:55:38 on 11/10/2006 under Order
No.1000214860_1 which explres on 1/11/2007, and Is not for resale.

User Notes: {2098981955)



Page ] of 10 City of Marathon Fire Station No. 14

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP} Proposal

E— - —

EXHIBIT “A”

ENUMERATION OF DOCUMENTS

This Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP‘) Proposal is based on the Construction Documents
consisting of the Drawings, Specifications and all Addenda enumerated on Exhibit ‘A’ exceptas
modified by the QUALIFICATIONS, CLARIFICATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS enclosed

herein. Once accepted, this GMP proposal will be incorporated into a GMP Amendment to the
original Contract Documents.

Construction Drawings as prepared by Cartaya & Associates Architects, P.A. dated as shown.

Construction Specifications as prepared by Cartaya & Associates Architects, P.A. dated as
shown.

M
BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC
November 10, 2006



g jo | abed

s ) .
ao %001 900Z/LE/0L 900Z/OE/0L  [0A1UOD UOREIUBWIPES PUE UOISOIT osez0

$d0 %004 900Z/LE/0L 900Z/0€/0L Buipioeg pue Buiyoussy L1E20
$A0 %001 900¢/1LE/0L 9002/0€/0} diomyues 00€c0
Q0 %001 900¢/1€/0} 9002/0€/0) . Buisiemaq 0vceo
sl %001 9002/1€/01 9002/0€/0t Buiqqrug pue Bunea|d 0€ecao
SdD %0014 900Z/LE/0L 900¢2/0€/01 eje(] soueUBUIB puB uonesedO 0€L10
$d0 %001 900Z/1€/04 900z/0e/0L 0880 10BHUOD 00.10
Q0 %001 9002/ 1E/0} 900Z/0€/01 . swajsAs Jo Buuelg 05910
$Q0 %001 900¢/LE/0L 9002/0e/01 awdinb3 pue eusiep 00910
$d0 %00 v, 900¢/LE/0L 800¢/0E/01 SpIBiys pue sadiO pisld 08510
$Q0 %001 S002/1€/01 900z/0€/0} sjowo) Atejodwa | 09510
800 %001 900¢/LE/0L 900¢/0E/0} 00D el | 06610
A2 %001 S00¢/LE/OL 9002/0€/0} pue wmﬂ%%.m.%ﬂh%%ﬂﬁww 00510
Q2 %001 900Z/1 /0L 900¢/0€/0} Bunss| eusiep Zsyio
500 %001 900Z/1€/0L 9002/0€/01 we1boid Alajes youaly G6eL0
SQ0 %001 900¢/LE/0L 9002/0e/0t ubisaq A1sjeg youas| Z26e10
Q0 %004 900zZ/L€/0L 9002/0€/0} sjepiugng 00elo
S0 %00} 9002/1L€/04 9002/0E/0L SpiepuElS aduslsiay 06010
S0 %00t - 9002/1€/01 900Z/0E/0L BunesuiBu3l pial4 05010
$Q0 %001 900Z/1€/0L 9002/0€/01 Buiyoleg pue Bumnd S¥0L0
sSQ0 %00! 9002Z/Le/0L 900¢/0E/0} Buniasy pue LONEUIPIOO] 6£010
SAd %001 900zZ/LE/0L 900Z/0e/0} MIOAA JO Aleliung 0L0L0
TCCRINEELRH
SIUBWILWOD smeis ajeQ PoAl20aY ATy ajed ontL 12qUInN

saje|008sY % 2ARHED Ag paiedaid $1 "'ON uOREIS 8414 UOUBIBN LLBO-

oy 00 uonoNIsUoD ajoulie

Qooz/8/L L -@ed
W HAIUXT
sjusWwnooQ Jo uoneiawnul



6 jo g abed

wowon wemam. ooy
SQ2 %001 9002/L€/01 ~ 900z/08/0} : - o

193813 [eunongs 02150
SQ0 %00t 900¢2/LE/0L 900Z/0e/01 safjquassy Auosep lun 018¥0
$Aa?0 %001 900¢/1Le/0L 900¢/0€/01 pue Bm_ocoogmﬂn_v«mm_mmw_m_wwwﬁ 02se0
SAad %001 800z/1e/0t 900zZ/0€/01 9]210U0J I1sEI314 [BINONIS . QLveo
sSad %00} 900z/1€/01 9002/0€/01 818J0U0) 8de|d-UI-se) 00££0
Sad %00} 500z/Le/01 9002/0€/01} Bupiojuiay sja10U00 002€0
S92 %00} 900¢/LE/0} 9002/0€/0 1) §91108$§900Y puUe SUWIOH 8Jai0U0) 00L€0
830 %001 900Z/1£/0}) 900z/0E/0} 19A02PUNOIS pUB SIUB| 'S331 | 25620
SQ2 %001 - 900z/Le/0L 8002/0€/0} . [BlaUSD) ‘UONBIOISEY ommwo
a0 %001 800¢/LE/04 900¢/0€/01 Buippog 5620
$ao %00L moom\,rm\or 900¢/0E/0L uonoslold jueld pue 8all L£620
SQ0 %00t , moomlm\or 9002/0c/01 uonebiu 01820
QD %001 900Z/1Le/0t 900¢/0e/0} Bupiiepy Juawsaed 19420
Q0 %004 900Z/L€/01 9002/0€/0} Juswaned 81a10u0) dhjeydsy ovizo
sQ0 %00+ 900Z/1€/0} 900Z/0€/0} waysAg abeutesq wiolg 0£920
sgo %001 a00Z/LE/OL 500z/0€/01  swaisAg abelsamag AiBlUES Auaeioy 1€5¢20

. s|eualely

A2 %00} 900Z/1e/0} 900Z/0e/0t walIsAg Jo1epn 8iqelod paling 01620
5300 %00t 900Z/LE/0} g00z/0e/01  Buidid J81BM 3|qQEI0d JO UOHIBIUISIA L0520
saO %004 900Z/Le/04 900Z/0€/0L  SWalsAs Buidid @inssald ko Bunsal 50520

swa)sAg Budid
900¢/0€/0} sinssald o Buiysni4 pue Bulues|d

sad %001 9002Z/1e/04

aplL JaquINN

sjuaWWOo) sniels ajeQq paAledsey ‘Ao ajeq

s8)B10088Y 9 BABLIED kg pasedaid p1 "ON LOREIS 2414 UoylRieN 1/80"

-au| *07) UoNPNISUOY oWl

900z/8/4L 1 B1egd .
WV, HAIUx3
sjuaWwnNo0Q Jo uoljesdwnuy



6 J0 ¢ abed

sas %001
SJO %00}

$Q0 %0014
Q0 %00}
Q0 %004
Q0 %00}
$Q0 %00+
Q0 %00}
Q0 %001
$Q0 %004
Q0 %00}

$@0 %001
$QD %00}
sSQd %001
$A0 %001
5300 %00}
$ad %00}
Sa0 %00}
$Q0 %001
$a9 %001
SaD %00t
$AD %004
A0 %00}

sjuBsWWOoD - smBIg
sajeisossy 9 eAened Aq paledaid

000Z/L8/01L
900Z/1€/04

9002/1E/0L
9002/LE/0L
900Z/LE/0L
9002/1€/0L
9002/1€/0)
900Z/L€/01
9002/1€/0L
9002/L£/0L
9002Z/1€/0L

900¢/L€/0L
9002/1€/01
900z/ie/0L
900¢/1E/0L
9002Z/L£/01
900z/Le/0L
8002/1Le/04
9002/1€/04
g00Z/L£/0}4
900Z/1Le/01
9002Z/Le/0L
900Z/1e/04

ajeQ poAlasay Ay

900z/0e/0L
900Z/0€/0L

9002/0€/01
800¢Z/0€/0!
9002/0e/0}+
9002/0€/01
9002/0E/01
900¢/0t/0L
9002/0e/01
9002/0€/01
§00zZ/0E/0)

900Z/08/0}
800¢/0E/04
9002/0c/0}
@oow\o.m\ov
900z/0e/0})
9002/0e/0}
9002/0€/0}
900z/0e/0}
9002/0€/0}
900¢/0€/04
9002/0e/0}
9002/0t/0}

a1ed

Buguied

woojpeolg jodie)
Bupool4 wsiiseay

waysAg Bunen |onsnooy

3|IL UjB[80I0d/01WeIaD)

wasAg jlemAuq wnsdAg
022N1g

wesAg Buiwelq pnig (e1BW
Buize|o g sse|o

ajeMpleH ysiuld

1UCHB101S WNUWNjY

SMOPUIAA
palaAnoT uoleulquwo) sjgesadQ

S100(] POOAA

sjo0 dn 1oy

Bupyine) pue sueeag
Buyooy _Ems_,

salossa00y Buyooy pue Buyseld
Buyooy snourunig 40 Hing
Buiddolsadiy

uonejnsu| buping

istieg jodep

\Qcmemo ysiutg

Anuadien ybnoy

apLL

00660
88960

05960
00560
0Le60
09260
01260
L1160
00880
01480

0<580

10580
ZEEBO
0£€80
0¢6.L0
01840
00940
01640
0420
01240
06140
01190

00180
uonpesinads

JaquInN

b1 "ON LUOHE}S Bli4 UOYIBIBN 1280

“aup 00 UOHONISUOYD SO

900z/8/1 1 "8ied

WV HAIYXE

sjuaWino0( 40 uojjelawnuy



640V abed

QO %00t 900Z/LE/OL 900Z/OE/0F  SHUM BUILOMPUOD LY WSISASANAS cesst
SAQ0 %00} ~ S00¢/1€/04 9002/0€/01 sue L punolbiepun 11O 8N4 85810 ¥5SS 1L
$Q0 %001 900zZ/Le/0L 900Z/0E/0L  SI81BSH I91BAA DHISBWOQ 'palid-and 98tS1
Q0 %00} 900Z/LE/0L 9002/0€/0} saneads Buiquinid 0evs1
$Q0 %001 900zZ/1€/0L 900Z/0t/0L J2IBAA PUE SUIBIUNOY %“_N_mmm SL¥SL
50 %004 9002/1¢€/0L 8002/0E/01 salnx14 Buiquin|d | OLPSL
Q0 %00} 900z/L€/0L 9002/0€/01 Buidid seo |and ¥6LG1
5a0 %00} 9002/1€/04 900z/0€/0} Buidid abeuteig wiols 09151
sa0 %001 900z/1€/04 9002Z/0€/0+ Buidig Jus pue sisep Aiejues 051Gt
39 %00} 900Z/1€/01 900Z/0t/0L Buidid 1812 M dNS8WOQ ovigl
832 %00} 900z/1€/0L 900Z/0€/0L uonensuy 1onQ LBOSL
$QD %00} 9002/LE/0L 900z/0E/0} pue sieusley _mu_cmcomm_\mwﬁw_\m,__
sQD %00} Qooz/Le/st . 800Z/0E/0} joyeas|3 _mmcmmwma
Q0 %00} 9002Z/1€/01 900Z/0E/0 L sJapjuudg voissasddng aitd
Q0 %004 9002/1£/0} 900Z/0€/0t MJOM 18UIGED
SJO %00} 9002/1£/04 9002/0€/01 sanjeads SNO3UE|BOSIN
Q0 %004 9002Z/LE/0L ©900z/0e/0t $911055800Y iEg puB 19jioL
QD %00} 900Z/LE/0} 9002/0€/0} suoljed 8jqesado
sQ0 %001 900Z/1€/0} 9002/0€/0} siaysinBuinx3 alld
s@0 %001t 900Z/1£/01 900Z/0€/0}4 sao1n8( BuIkynuapl
sQ0 %00} 900¢/Le/0L 9002/0e/0t sojodbe|4
sQ0 %00} 9002/LE/0} 9002/0c/0} syuswpedwo) 1210 L diseld PIoS
SIUBLLLIOD snjels 81B( PaAlgoaY ‘ASY aeq 3Nl
soje10088Y @ BAELED Aq paiedald 1 ‘ON UORE}S 8li4 uoyjedew 12807
900z/8/L L @led ‘ou| "0 UONONISU0D asou
W HAiYXd

syuaWwnoo( JO uofjerawinul



g0 G 8bed

SQ0 %00} 9002/52/0¢ 9002/91/0L ue|d Bupa)d paoayay 10014 pUoag P
sao %001 9002/5Z/0L - 9002/9L/01 ueld Buied peayey Joord 1siid g-v
sQ0 %004 9002/52/01 9002/94/0L ue|d 10014 pUOdaS v
5Q0 %004 9002/52/01 9002/91/0} ueld Joold jsii4 LY
{eIn3salyds
$Q0 %004 9002/LE/0L 900Z/0€/01 wiepy aiid LG9t
mo,o %00} 9002/L/04 9002/0€/01 Bunybi 2oueix3y 12591
sa0 %001 9002/L€/0L 9002Z/0€/0L BunyB7 Jousiul Reie]8
sQ0 %00l 9002/LE/0L 900Z/0€/01 spieogaued Zyvol
sQ0 %001 800Z/LE/0} 900Z/0€/04 SAYONUMS Jajsuel | S1p9L
siaxealq
sd0 %00L 9002/L£/01 9002/0€/04 UNOID PUE SBUDIMS PasOPUT 0L¥9lL
$Q0 %001 £ 9002/1£/0} 900Z/0€/0L siojessusg aulbug pabexoed LE£Z94
Q0 %001 9002/LE/0} 900Z/0€/0L saoineQ Buuian ovi9l
sQ0 %001 900Z/L€/0} 900Z/0€/01 saxog pue shemaoey 0cL9})
Q0 %00} 9002/LE/0} 9002/0€/01 $8|GBD PUE SJ0JINPUOD 0Z1L91
$a0 %004 9002/LE/0L 9002/0€/01 * Buipuog pue Buipunod 0909}
SPOUYION
sQ0 %00} 9002/L€/01 9002/0€/0} . pue [BulEW |EDMIDB(T OIseq 0509}
sQ0 %001 900Z/Le/0} 900Z/0€/0L Bupouefeg pue Bunsnipy ‘Sunsa) 066Gt
sg0 %004 900z/1£/01 9002/0€/0t salluo pue $)31s16ay 'sIaSUIC 65861
sao %0014 900Z/LE/0L 900Z/0E/0t sjun ([BuiwIa L iy 0v8st
sQ0 %001 900Z/LE/0L 900Z/0€/04 s1NQ |BIBWUON 91851
sQ0 %00} 500Z/L€/0} \ 900Z/0€/0} sionQ 1218 518G
uoneoyidads
SJUBWIWOD sNiels 918 PoAladay ‘Aey a1eg a3l Jequini

sajpjo0ssy R eABHED fq pasedaid b1 "ON UOnBEIS 2di4 uoyleieil 180"

“5Uj 07D UONINISUOD oWl

) 900z/8/41 -®1ed
: WY HAIUXE
sjuawWnoo( Jo uofjelswnug



6 jo 9 abey

$Q3 %001 800z/5z/01 900¢/91/04 100} pUODaS ueld 1amod A
SQD %00} 9002/5Z/01 900Z/91/01 | 100}4 18114 UEB|g J8MOy e
S0 %001 9002/52/01 900Z/9L/0k 100j4 puodeg ueld Bunyb z'z3a
sQ0 %001 9002/52/01 900Z/91/01 10014 15114 ueld Bunybi 1'z3
$Q0 %00} 9002/52/0} 900Z/94/01 ueid Jamod 8)is [eoU)0813 AL
500 %001 8002/52/01 9002/9}/01 ue|d oljBWOoloyd |Bo108|g 113
8090 %001 900z/5z/01 800z/91/01 S8ION [B211103|3 103
[CRITFEE]
SQ0 %00} 8002/52/01 9002/31L/01 si=8Q A0 €0
SO0 %001 900Z/GZ/01 900Z/9L/01 ueld Aninnsebeurelq Z-0
8D %0014 9002/52/01 900Z/91/0L ueld alis -0

JIAL

Baly sniesedy 1B suonens|y

S0 %00} 9002/52/0}  900Z/9}0} JouBlUYS|IE}eQ SNOBUE(IBOSIN Y
suoleAs|g woolyjeg
Q9 %00} 9002/52/0} 9002/91/0} pue ue|d woouyieg pabiejul pLv
Eleje] o\ooo,r 9002/G2/0} 900z/91/0} s|ielaQ Jooy cl-y
Q0 %00} 9002/52/0} 900Z/94/01 8INPaYas YsiuIL/eNpayas 10od AR
539 %00} 19002/52/01  900Z/94/04 siieAn uonibed =Y
Q9 %001 9002/52/01 900Z/9L/0L  1UOHOBS JIEIS B SUOHOSS J0JEAs|3 0L~y
@D %001 900Z/SZ/01 900Z/940} SUORDAS [[EA 6
a9 %00} 9002/5Z/0} 9002/91/0} SUODBS (1B 8-y
Q0 %00} 900Z/52/0} 900z/91/01 SUOKOBS fIEM LY
. Q0 %00} 9002/52/0} 900Z/91/01 suonens|g oy
sao %001 9002/52/0} 900Z/94/01 : leld Jooy 5V
v EBEETEN
SjUBWIWOD smeis a1EQ pPaAleoay "ASY a12(] m_uC», 1equInN

sojeloossy g eABpED AqQ pasedald ¥} “ON uones alid uoyieieiy 180"

DUl "0 UONDIUISU0D =3 {eJUNM {14

900z/8/L} @1ed |
WV HAIUX3
sjuswnoo 4o uonelawnuy -



6 j0  abed
S0 %00} 900¢/5¢/01 900z/91/0t 3|NPaYOS [BDILBYDBN 70N
S0 %001 900Z/52/01 9002/94/01 SSJON jedIuBRydsN L OW
sQ0 %004 9002/52/04 9002/91/01 sjiejaq uonebiu z-dl
$Q0 %004 9002/52/01 9002/94/01 ueld uonebul L-dl
S0 %001 9002/52/01 9002/91/01 sjiejag Bunuelq A
sQ0 %001 9002/52/04 9002/91/01 ue|d Bunuerq 17
5dessput
dND 9002/92/6 9002/22/6 1984S Jan0) AOD
NEZEDE]
$Q0 %004 9002/52/01 9002Z/91/01 100|4 pu02aS Ul JapjuLdS B4 AASE!
$Q0 %001 900z/5z/0L 900z/91/01 100|4 Js4i4 ueld Japjuuds aung 1'ZS4
sQ0 %001 9002/52/0} 900z/91/04 ueid aNg Japyunds il 1184
$Q0 %004 9002/5Z/0L 900Z/9L/01L S3JON Japjunds it 1'0Sd
sQ0 %004+ 9002/52/01 9002/94/01 sjieleQ wiely a4 AN
sA0 %001 9002/52/01 900Z/94/01t wesbeq saspy wiely aild R
53 %00} 9002/52/01 9002/94/04 100|4 pUODaS LBl WlIBlY i z'zvd
$Q0 %00} 800z/5Z/01 9002/94/04 100(4 1114 ue|d WY B4 A
$Q0 %00} 9002/52/0} 800Z/94/04 SSION twiely 8l L'ov4
0n58301d ol
sQ0 %004 9002/52/0L 900Z/9L/0L s|ielaq (ea109|3 z'L3
$Q0 %00} 9002/52/04 9002Z/91/01 siieiaQ eous|3 ki3
$Q0 %001 9002/52/0} 900Z/94/0} sINpayos aued 1’93
s@0 %001 9002/52/04 9002/91/0}+ wesbeiq Jasty 1'53
[EENFEETE
SIUBWWOD sn1es 91eqd .anoomm ‘ADY ajeq 3L laquinN

sejelo0ssy g eAene) Aq paJsedaid

] "ON UOIIEIS 84l UOIEIE 1L80"

“OUj 07 UOIPNIISUOD SIoWiE

900z/8/4 ) ‘®ied

W, Haluxd

sjuswnosog jJo uopelawnusg



6 o g abed

Moo %00L 2002/52Z/01 9002Z/81/0t siielaq eoidAL FAFAS
a9 %004 9002/52/0} 900Z/91/0L s|ielaq [eoidA L 1'zZS
S0 %001 9002/52/01 9002/91/01 ueid Bunues 4 |aa jooy £1S
sQ0 %004 9002/52/01 9002/91/04 ueld Buiuiel Joo(4 puooeg AR
sQ0 %004 - 9002/52/01 9002/94/04 ue|d JOO|4 PUNOJO/UONEPUNO 1'LS
sg0 %00} 9002/52/04 . 9002/9L/01 ; SJON (eI - 1'0S
BRELT
dino 9002/L2/6 9002/92/6 ue|d aug/ebeutesq jemdeouo) 0
Gejd =il
.00 %0014 9002/52/01 9002/91/0} oulBWos| Jalepn 2RsBWOQ 1'9d
s %00t -9002/52/01 9002Z/94/04 oujawos| Arejues L°Gd
sQ0 %004 900Z/5Z/01t 900Z/9L/0L  J00|4 puUODBS UBld JBIEM DIISaWO(Q zed
sg0 %004 9002/52/01 9002Z/91/04 100]4 15114 UBId JOIBAA DSBWIOQ L'ed
sQ0 %004 900Z/5Z/0L 9002/94/01 100]4 pUODS UB|4 AlBjUBS zed
sa0 %00} 9002/52/01 9002/94/014 100|4 18114 uejd Aiejiues L'2d
sg0 %00} 900z/52/01 9002/94/04 sajoN Buigwnid 1°0d
Buiquny,
S|0JjJUu0D
sAD %00k 900z/SZ/01 9002/91/01 JOSUBS/SUOND8S |EDIUBYIBN L OW
sQO %00} 9002/52/0} 9002/9+/01 Siie1aQ (BolUBYON [
sgo %00+ 900Z/ST/OL 9002/94/0} Sie1Q 29149 HSW
sdD %001 9002/5Z/0} 900Z/91/04 ue|d [E01UBYO3 JOOY LEN
$a0 %00} 0002/SZ/04 b ggoz/aL/ioL J00|4 PU0DBS UB|d [eDiUBUIBN TN
$a0 %004 9002/52/04 900Z/94+/01 Jo0]4 IsJid Ujed [BAIUBYIBI bew
ERINENEE]
SUeWWOD smEls 018 POAIBOBY ‘ASY a1eg sl JaquInpN
p1 "ON UONEIS 8lid UoylBIEN 1480

sa)el00ssy 3 EABHED Aq pesedaid

" au| 00 UONONNISUOD BIOUN

Q002/8/11 ‘81eg
\V, Haux3
sjuaLWINo0( JO uoljeiawnuy



6 40 6 abed

9002/8/1 4 9ied

sjuaWIoD

$Q0 %001

dWO

500 %004
sJ0 %001
Q2 %001

saD %00}
$Q0 %004
saD %004

sniels

S$8)B|00SSY B ekeuen Aq paiedald

9002/52/04

900Z/12/6

9002/52/0}
8002/62/0}
9002/52/0}

9002/52/0}
9002/52/0
9002/52/0}

s1BQ PaAleday Aoy

900z/91/01

900Z/51/6

900Z/94/0}4
9002/91/0L
9002/94/0}

9002/94/0}
9002/91/0+
900Z/91/0}

a1ed

193Ug 19A0D)

fanng

sB|INPaYIs
syele deodslid
swieibeiq peoT Jeays |sued

swelbeiq peon
$2INSS3id PUIp Buippeid ¥ -dwo)

syg1eq 1221041
siiejaq jeoidAL

L

1401 AOD
SEENNISETH

00
EYNGT:

1'GS
L'vS
[A %S

1'es
¥'es
A

jeinionty

1oquNN

1 “ON UOREIS @il UOUIBIBIN LL80"

W HAIUXE

sjualuno0( $0 uonesaWNUL

oyl 00 CO:OD\:mCOO aJowi



Page ! of 1 City of Marathon Fire Station No. 14

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Proposal

EXHIBIT “B”

ALLOWANCES

The Allowances noted below represent values included in this Guaranteed Maximum
Price (GMP) Proposal to cover the cost of certain items absent or not specified in
sufficient detail in the enumerated Drawings and Specifications or for which uncertainly
remains. The amount of the Allowance stipulated herein is inclusive of all labor,
materials and equipment necessary to perform the anticipated work. The
CLARIFICATIONS, QUALIFICATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS section of this GMP
may provide a more detailed description of these Allowances.

Allowances for work as represented in this GMP may govern over the actual items
contained in the Final Drawings and Specifications.

Variations between the Allowance values and the actual cost of these prescribed items

may be reflected in Change Order(s) to this Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)
Proposal.

DESCRIPTION OF ALLOWANCE S

Fbod Service Equipment

RN

~$15.000.00

_________—___—_—__-—_———-———_—____—___—__———-—_—_—_—-_'——_——___
BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC
November 10, 2006




Page ] of 2

City of Marathon Fire Station No. 14
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Proposal

—————

— —————————

EXHIBIT “C”

CLARIFICATIONS, QUALIFICATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS

1. No abatement of asbestos or other hazardous material is included in this GMP.

2. No permit, utility connection or impact fees are included.

3. No threshold building inspection cost is included.

4. A site office for the Project Architect is not included.

5. Utility consumption costs are included for temporary construction purposes only.
Permanent utilities by Owner.

6. Unless specified, colors and finishes shall be only standard selections available from the
manufacturer. No premium or exotic colors or finishes are included.

7. Warranties and Guarantees:

a. Construction Manager to the Owner

The Construction Manager warrants to the Owner that the materials and workmanship
furnished under this Contract will be of good quality and new unless otherwise
required or permitted by the Construction/Contract Documents, that the Work will be
free from defects not inherent in the quality required or permitted, and that the Work
will conform with the requirements of the Construction/Contract Documents. Work
not conforming to these requirements, may be considered defective. The
Construction Manager’s warranty excludes remedy for damage or defect caused by
insufficient maintenance, improper operation, or normal wear and tear under normal
usage. The term and duration of this express warranty is one (1) year from the Date
of Substantial Completion. The provisions herein shall not prevent the Owner from

proceeding directly against the manufacturer and/or installer for such longer period of
time as allowed by state statute.

Installer / Subcontractor Warrantie;s and Guarantees

The Subcontractor shall warrant to the Owner and to the Construction Manager that
all workmanship and materials are free from defects in installation. The express
warranty/guarantee  shall be consistent with the durations stipulated in the
Construction/Contract Documents. The period customarily being one (1) year from

the Date of Substantial Completion established in the Construction/Contract
Documents.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, neither the Construction Manager, nor its
surety, nor the Subcontractor shall have any joint/several liability relating to, nor shall

————

BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC
November 10, 2006



Page 2 of 2

City of Marathon Fire Station No. 14
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Proposal

they be obligated to underwrite, or in any way become guarantor(s) of any
manufacturer’s warranty/guaranty or product to the Owner. The Owner shall be
provided with the “standard” manufacturer’s warranty, and it shall satisfy the
requirements under the Construction/Contract Documents relating thereto.

Manufacturer’s Express Warranties / Guarantees

The Construction Manager shall collect and transmit to the Owner any and all
standard manufacturer’s warranties and standard manufacturer’s guarantees specified
in the Construction/Contract Documents. The obligation and liability of the
Construction Manager and/or its surety is limited to the collection and proper
trarismittal of these warranties and guarantees to the Owner.

8. Special conditions relating to Owner purchased — Contractor installed items and
associated tax exemptions.

a. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, should the Owner elect to purchase

items directly and avoid any sales taxes or other taxes, the Owner will defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the Construction Manager absolutely from and against
any claim, audit, investigation, cost, or assertion of any kind made by, or on behalfof,
the Florida Department of Revenue or other such agency that may arise during and /
or subsequent to the completion of the project. Under no circumstances shall the

Construction Manager or its subcontractors be liable for the sales taxes associated
with the owner purchased items.

BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC
November 10, 2006



Page ] of 1 City of Marathon Fire Station No. 14
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Proposal

EXHIBIT “D”

SCHEDULE

Subject to the CLARIFICATION, QUALIFICATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS contained
herein, the anticipated construction period shall be Two Hundred Seventy Two (272)

calendar days to achieve Substantial Completion, after receipt, by the Construction Manager,
of the following requirements:

Notice to Proceed

Preparation of building pad By Owner
Recorded Notice of Cormmencement
All final permitting ‘

Final Completion shall be within thirty (30) calendar days following the Date of Substantial
Completion of the Work.

A more detailed CPM Project Schedule will be provided upon acceptance of this GMP.

BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC
November 10, 2006



U VY INEUS 0
“IIAINGL ARCHITECT 0
ORDER CONTRACTOR n
FIELD ]
AI4 DOCUMENT G701 OTHER -
PROJECT: Construction of Firestation No. 14 CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2
8900 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
(name, address)
DATE: 3/30/07
TO CONTRACTOR: ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO.:
(name, address)
Biltmore Construction Co., Inc. CONTRACT DATE:
1055 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Belleair, FL 33756 CONTRACT FOR: Construction of Firestation No. 14

The Contract is changed as follows:

By choosing not to purchase certain insurance as required, Owner hereby assumes all liability, both direct and
contingent, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Construction Manager and its lower tier subcontractors, for
any loss, damage, or delay to the Work under this project, arising out of perils which would otherwise be insured
under property insurance required by the contract documents.

Section 10.2.5, AIA 201-1997 first Sentence is amended as follows:
The Contractor shall promptly remedy damage and loss(other than damage or loss which would otherwise have
been insured under property insurance required by the Contract Documents)

Section 11.4.1.2, AIA 201-1997, is hereby deleted.

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original (Contract Sum) GGHBf&H%eed—Maaa'mum—Pﬁee) WaS..... $50,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders............................ $6,141,000.00
The (Contract SumHGBﬂf&ﬂ%eed—Maaémampﬁiee) prior to this Change Order was....._ . $6,191,000.00

The (Contract Sm).@ﬂ&mmmmpﬁee) will be ¢inereased)(deereased)

(unchanged) by this Change Order in the amountof ... ... . $0.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Gﬁﬂf&ﬂwed-Maadmum-Pgee) including this Change Order will be....... . $6,191,000.00
The Contract Time will be (inereased)-(deereased) (unchanged) by ( ) days
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ‘ October 18, 2007
NOTE: This surnmary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change
Directive
Cartaya & Associates Architects PA Biltmore Construction Co., Inc. City of Marathon
ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR OWNER
3077 E. Commercia} Blvd., Suite 201 1055 Ponce de Leon Blvd. 10045-55 Overseas Highway
Address Address Address
Ft La e, Florida 33050 Beueair@ms N A Marathon, Florida 33050
'\\ ~
BY \M v _ R OML o _JIABUN
DATE LD 2, DATE  04/02/07 DATE 5/}% >4

AIA DOCUMENT G701 « CHANGE ORDER e 1987 EDITION o AIA® e« ©1987 o THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK. AVE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 G701-1987



